## 3. TRAINING

## 3.2 Commissioner, State Institute of Rural Development - change of Nomenclature as Commissioner of Rural Development (Training) - Duties and Responsibilities

Rural Development (E5) Department

G.O. (2D) No. 139

Dated : 25.08.1993 Read :

1. G.O. (Ms) No.272, Public (Special-A) Department dated 30.1.93

2. G.O. (1D) No.148, Rural Development Department dated 24.6.93

3. G.O. (1D) No.162, Rural Development Department dated 6.7.93

## ORDER

In the Government Order first read above, sanction was accorded for the creation of temporary post of Commissioner, State Institute of Rural Development, Madras in the super time scale of IAS for a period of 6 months from the date of appointment or till the need for it ceases whichever is earlier. In the same Government Order Thiru D.Sundaresan, IAS was posted to act as Commissioner, State Institute of Rural Development, and he assumed charges on 14.5.93.

2. In the Government order second and third read above sanction was accorded for the drawal of pay and allowances, creation of attendant staff and provision of other facilities such as telephone, vehicles etc. to the Officer.

3. Various training Programme for Rural Development personnel are conducted in the five Rural Extension Training Centres in the State as well as in the State Institute of Rural Development. The State Institute of Rural Development is under the control of a Director of the rank of an Additional Director of Rural Development and each Rural Extension Training Centre is under the control of a Principal of the rank of Joint Director of Rural Development with a view to co-ordinate and improve the various training programme conducted in this department and to bring the training programmes conducted in the State Institute of Rural development upto date, the need of the development and thinking on such training Programme specially with reference to decentralized planning and the latest Panchayat Raj amendment Act, the Government have decided to strengthen the training wing of the Rural Development Department for this purpose. The Government have decided to fulfill the services and rich experience of the senior IAS Officers who has been posted to this Department as Commissioner, State Institute of Rural Development, to bring about an amicable to liaise, co-ordinate and inter-act with the other Training Institutions in the country and with the Government of India, easily and effectively.

4. The Government therefore direct that the Commissioner, State Institute of Rural Development, may be designated as Commissioner of Rural Development Training and he be placed in full charge of all these Training Programmes. The State Institute of Rural Development and all the five Rural Extension Training Centres in the State will be under his control. The Additional Director of Rural Development (Training) in the Directorate of Rural Development and the Additional Director of Rural Development (TRYSEM) in the Directorate shall work under his immediate control and guidance.

5. Since the entire training wing of the Rural Development Department has been brought under the control of the Commissioner for Rural Development (Training) the Director of Rural Development shall utilize his whole time to look after the administration of the Developmental programmes and also supervise effectively implementation of various Developmental programmes in the Districts and monitor them equitably.

6. These orders will come into effect immediately.

(By order of the Governor)

V.MADHAVAN NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT